Article 62.101 Failure to Comply as Civilly Committed Sexually Violent Predator
LADIES AND GENTLEMEN OF THE JURY:

The defendant, [name of defendant], is charged by [indictment or information] with the offense of [state offense], alleged to have been committed on or about [date], in [name of county] County, Texas.  The defendant has pleaded not guilty.


[Editor’s note: Assign a paragraph number here]
[Editor’s note: Choose language matching the indictment/information. Under §1.03(b) of the Penal Code, the provisions of Title 1, 2, and 3 apply to offenses defined by other laws, unless the statute defining the offense provides otherwise.  See Aguilar v. State, 22 S.W.3d 463, 470 (Tex.Crim.App. 1999).  Under §6.02(b) of the Penal Code, a section located in Title 2 of the Penal Code, if the definition of an offense does not prescribe a culpable mental state, a culpable mental state is required unless the definition of the offense plainly dispenses with any mental element.  Under §6.02(c) of the Penal Code, if the definition of an offense does not prescribe a culpable mental state, but one is nevertheless required under §6.02(b), intent, knowledge, or recklessness suffices to establish criminal responsibility.  Because the offense of failure to comply as a civilly committed sexually violent predator does not plainly dispense with a mental state, one is required.  Per §6.02(b), the mental states of intentionally, knowingly, and recklessly are provided]
A person commits the offense of failure to comply with requirements of Chapter 62 of the Code of Criminal Procedure as a civilly committed sexually violent predator if the person, after commitment as a sexually violent predator but before the person is released from all requirements of the civil commitment process, intentionally, or knowingly, or recklessly fails to comply with a requirement of the sex offender registration program under Chapter 62 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, namely, [state registration requirement(s) under Chapter 62 CCP that defendant did not comply with as alleged in the indictment/information].


[Editor’s note: Assign a paragraph number here]
[Editor’s note: Choose definitions appropriate to the allegations in the indictment/information]
“Department” means the Texas Department of Public Safety.

“Local law enforcement authority” means the chief of police of a municipality or the sheriff of a county in this state.

“Penal institution” means a confinement facility operated by or under a contract with any division of the Texas Department of Criminal Justice, a confinement facility operated by or under contract with the Texas Youth Commission, or a juvenile secure pre‑adjudication or post‑adjudication facility operated by or under a local juvenile probation department, or a county jail.

“Released” means discharged, paroled, placed in a nonsecure community program for juvenile offenders, or placed on juvenile probation, community supervision, or mandatory supervision.

“Reportable conviction or adjudication” means a conviction or adjudication, regardless of the pendency of an appeal, that is:

 (A) a conviction for a violation of Section 21.11 (Indecency with a child), 22.011 (Sexual assault), 22.021 (Aggravated sexual assault), or 25.02 (Prohibited sexual conduct), Penal Code;

 (B) a conviction for a violation of Section 43.05 (Compelling prostitution), 43.25 (Sexual performance by a child), or 43.26 (Possession or promotion of child pornography), Penal Code;

 (C) a conviction for a violation of Section 20.04(a)(4) (Aggravated kidnapping), Penal Code, if the defendant committed the offense with intent to violate or abuse the victim sexually;

 (D) a conviction for a violation of Section 30.02 (Burglary), Penal Code, if the offense is punishable under Subsection (d) of that section and the defendant committed the offense with intent to commit a felony listed in Paragraph (A) or (C);

 (E) a conviction for a violation of Section 20.02 (Unlawful restraint), 20.03 (Kidnapping), or 20.04 (Aggravated kidnapping), Penal Code, if the judgment in the case contains an affirmative finding under Article 42.015;

 (F) the second conviction for a violation of Section 21.08 (Indecent exposure), Penal Code;

 (G) a conviction for an attempt, conspiracy, or solicitation, as defined by Chapter 15, Penal Code, to commit an offense listed in Paragraph (A), (B), (C), (D), or (E);

 (H) an adjudication of delinquent conduct:

 (i) based on a violation of one of the offenses listed in Paragraph (A), (B), (C), (D), or (G) or, if the order in the hearing contains an affirmative finding that the victim or intended victim was younger than 17 years of age, one of the offenses listed in Paragraph (E); or

 (ii) for which two violations of the offense listed in Paragraph (F) are shown;

 (I) a deferred adjudication for an offense listed in:

 (i) Paragraph (A), (B), (C), (D), or (G); or

 (ii) Paragraph (E) if the papers in the case contain an affirmative finding that the victim or intended victim was younger than 17 years of age;

 (J) a conviction under the laws of another state, federal law, or the Uniform 

Code of Military Justice for an offense containing elements that are substantially similar to the elements of an offense listed under Paragraph (A), (B), (C), (D), (E), or (G) ;

 (K) an adjudication of delinquent conduct under the laws of another state or federal law based on a violation of an offense containing elements that are substantially similar to the elements of an offense listed under Paragraph (A), (B), (C), (D), (E), or (G);

 (L) the second conviction under the laws of another state, federal law, or the Uniform Code of Military Justice for an offense containing elements that are substantially similar to the elements of the offense of indecent exposure; or

 (M) the second adjudication of delinquent conduct under the laws of another state or federal law based on a violation of an offense containing elements that are substantially similar to the elements of the offense of indecent exposure.

“Sexually violent offense” means any of the following offenses committed by a person 17 years of age or older:

 (A) an offense under Section 21.11(a)(1) (Indecency with a child), 22.011 (Sexual assault), or 22.021 (Aggravated sexual assault), Penal Code;

 (B) an offense under Section 43.25 (Sexual performance by a child), Penal Code;

 (C) an offense under Section 20.04(a)(4) (Aggravated kidnapping), Penal Code, if the defendant committed the offense with intent to violate or abuse the victim sexually;

 (D) an offense under Section 30.02 (Burglary), Penal Code, if the offense is punishable under Subsection (d) of that section and the defendant committed the offense with intent to commit a felony listed in Paragraph (A) or (C) of Subdivision (5); or

 (E) an offense under the laws of another state, federal law, or the Uniform Code of Military Justice if the offense contains elements that are substantially similar to the elements of an offense listed under Paragraph (A), (B), (C), or (D).

“Residence” includes a residence established in this state by a person who has a reportable conviction or adjudication, who resides in another state, and who is employed, carries on a vocation, or is a student in this state if the person establishes another residence in this state to work or attend school in this state.


[Editor’s note: Assign a paragraph number here]
 
A person acts intentionally, or with intent, with respect to the nature of his conduct or to a result of his conduct when it is his conscious objective or desire to engage in the conduct or cause the result.

A person acts knowingly, or with knowledge, with respect to the nature of his conduct or to circumstances surrounding his conduct when he is aware of the nature of his conduct or that the circumstances exist. A person acts knowingly, or with knowledge, with respect to a result of his conduct when he is aware that his conduct is reasonably certain to cause the result.

A person acts recklessly, or is reckless, with respect to circumstances 

surrounding his conduct or the result of his conduct when he is aware of but consciously disregards a substantial and unjustifiable risk that the circumstances exist or the result will occur. The risk must be of such a nature and degree that its disregard constitutes a gross deviation from the standard of care that an ordinary person would exercise under all the circumstances as viewed from the actor's standpoint.


[Editor’s note: Assign a paragraph number here]
Now bearing in mind the foregoing instructions, if you find from the evidence beyond a reasonable doubt that on or about [date] in [name of county] County, Texas, the defendant, [name of defendant], did [Editor’s note: Insert verbatim the allegations from the indictment/information, including the mental states, except using the disjunctive, i.e., “or” not “and”], then you will find the defendant guilty of [state offense alleged], as charged in the [indictment or information].

If you do not so find, or if you have a reasonable doubt thereof, you will find the defendant not guilty.

